

2009

Young Living Essential Oil, Inc. v. Carlos Marin : Reply Brief

Utah Court of Appeals

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca3

 Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Original Brief Submitted to the Utah Court of Appeals; digitized by the Howard W. Hunter Law Library, J. Reuben Clark Law School, Brigham Young University, Provo, Utah; machine-generated OCR, may contain errors.

Barnard N. Madsen; Scott D. Preston; Joseph M. Hepworth; Fillmore Spencer LLC; Attorneys for Respondent.

Scott B. Mitchell; Attorney for petitioner.

Recommended Citation

Reply Brief, *Young Living Essential Oil, Inc. v. Marin*, No. 20090875 (Utah Court of Appeals, 2009).
https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca3/1953

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i

ARGUMENT 1

I. MR. MARIN HAS PROVIDED EVIDENCE OF THE PARTIES' COURSE OF DEALING AND CONDUCT 1

II. PLAINTIFF SHOULD NOT BE ALLOWED TO RELY ON THE INTEGRATION CLAUSE TO CIRCUMVENT ITS COVENANT OF GOOD FAITH AND FAIR DEALING 4

III. MR. MARIN CONCURS WITH PLAINTIFF'S SUGGESTION THAT IT SHOULD BE ALLOWED TO SUBMIT A REVISED FEE AFFIDAVIT AND ALLOW THE TRIAL COURT TO EXERCISE ITS DISCRETION IN MAKING AN AWARD OF ATTORNEY FEES 7

 A. Attorney fee awards must be reasonable even in default cases 7

 B. It was not reasonable for plaintiff to spend tens of thousands of dollars in attorney fees addressing an issue which it acknowledges Mr. Marin "has never disputed or even addressed" 8

CONCLUSION 9

MAILING CERTIFICATE 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Amyx v. Columbia House,
2005 UT App 118, 110 P.3d 176 8

Brown v. Moore,
973 P.2d 950 (Utah 1998) 4

McNulty v. PLS Acquisition Corp.,
8th Dist. No. 79025, 2002-Ohio-7220,
2002 WL 31875200 6

Tangren Family Trust v. Tangren,
2008 UT 20, 182 P.3d 326 6

*United States Construction Corporation v. Harbor
Bay Estates, Ltd.*, 876 N.E.2d 637 (Ohio 2007) 5

Rules

Rule 73, Utah Rules of Civil Procedure 8

Other Authority

Calamari and Perillo on Contracts,
Fifth Edition § 3.2(a) 7

Steven J. Burton and Eric G. Anderson, *CONTRACTUAL GOOD
FAITH Formation, Performance, Breach, Enforcement* § 3.2.5
Disclaimers of Good Faith 5
